

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

KIMBERLY WATSO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF  
OF C.H. AND C.P., HER MINOR CHILDREN; KALEEN  
DIETRICH,

Petitioners,

v.

TONY LOUREY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN  
SERVICES; SCOTT COUNTY; JUDGE JOHN E.  
JACOBSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; TRIBAL  
COURT OF THE SHAKOPEE MDEWAKANTON  
SIOUX (DAKOTA) COMMUNITY; JUDGE MARY  
RINGHAND, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY; TRIBAL  
COURT OF THE RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA  
INDIANS,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq.  
BROWNSTONE, P.A.  
Attorney for Petitioners  
P.O. Box 2047  
Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047  
407-388-1900  
robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES, AND REGULA- TIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Basis for the Writ.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION.....	7
I. THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS CONFLICTS WITH ESTABLISHED SUPREMECY CLAUSE DOCTRINE .....	7
A. The Tribal Court did not have jurisdiction over C.H. and C.P. given their domicile and Watso’s status as a non-Indian .....	7
B. The portions of the Manual authorizing local authorities to administratively transfer children to tribes runs contrary to the ICWA and it preempted by federal law .....	9

II. THE STATE’S DECISION TO DEFER TO THE MANUAL IS IMPROPER UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> AND <i>KISOR</i> .....	133
CONCLUSION.....	177
APPENDIX A-Court of Appeals Opinion Dated July 16, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B -District Court Opinion and Order Dated March 27, 2018 .....	9a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S 637 (2013) .	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Chevron Oil v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	14
<i>In re Defender</i> , 435 N.W.2d 717 (S.D. 1989) .....	8
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	13
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	8, 10
<i>Parharm v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	14
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 649 N.W.2d 566 (N.D. 2002) .....	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	13
<i>Watso v. Lourey</i> , 929 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Watso v. Piper</i> , No. CV 17-562 ADM/KMM, 2018 WL 1512059 (D. Minn. Mar. 27, 2018) .....	1

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Amend. XIV, sec. 1, Due Process Clause .....	1
U.S. Constitution, Art. VI, cl. 2, Supremacy Clause .....	1

### Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1963. ....	9
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	8, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	8, 10, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1251. ....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1360(a).....	15

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 23.106(b)..... 1, 11  
25 C.F.R. § 23.106(b)2..... 12  
44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 ..... 15  
81 Fed. Reg. 38,867 (Jun. 14, 2016). ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Indian Child Welfare Manual..... 4, 6, 12, 14  
Rule 30.01 of the Minnesota Rules of Juvenile  
Protection Procedure ..... 4  
William C. Canby, Jr., American Indian Law In A  
Nutshell (1998) ..... 8
